

BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Docket No. 09-01

MITSUI O.S.K. LINES, LTD.,

COMPLAINANT,

v.

GLOBAL LINK LOGISTICS, INC.; OLYMPUS PARTNERS, L.P.;
OLYMPUS GROWTH FUND III, L.P.; OLYMPUS EXECUTIVE FUND, L.P.; LOUIS J.
MISCHIANI; DAVID CARDENAS; KEITH HEFFERNAN;
CJR WORLD ENTERPRISES, INC.; and CHAD J. ROSENBERG,

RESPONDENTS.

**RESPONDENT AND CROSS COMPLAINANT GLOBAL LINK LOGISTICS, INC.'S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS OPPOSITION TO MITSUI O.S.K. LINES LTD.'S
REQUEST FOR RELIEF**

David P. Street
Brendan Collins
GKG LAW, PC
1054 Thirty-First Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: 202/342-5200
Facsimile: 202/342-5219
Email: dstreet@gkglaw.com
bcollins@gkglaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent
GLOBAL LINK LOGISTICS, INC.

Dated: March 1, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF ISSUES PRESENTED	1
MOL Was Fully Aware of and Encouraged Split Routing by Global Link	1
MOL's Claims Are Substantially Time Barred	4
FINDINGS OF FACT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. In Order to State a Claim Under 10(a)(1) of the Shipping Act, A Complainant Must Establish that Respondent Relied Upon the Deception or Fraud and That It Was Not a Party to the Deception	5
II. The Facts Establish that MOL Was Not Only Aware of but Complicit in the Split Routing at Issue	6
A. MOL Employees' Testimony as to Benefits to MOL Associated with Global Link Doing Door Moves which Permitted Split Routing	7
B. Global Link Employees' Deposition Testimony and Sworn Declarations ..	8
C. MOL Employees' Testimony as to Knowledge of Split Routing	8
D. Arbitration Panel	9
E. MOL's Instructions to Truckers in Regard to Split Routing	10
F. MOL's Consultation with its General Counsel and with Senior Personnel in Regard to Split Routing	10
G. MOL's Agreement to Pay Trucking Costs Associated with Split Routing	12
H. MOL's Issuance of a Fraudulent Transportation Order in Connection with a Split Routing	12
I. MOL Charged Global Link Rates That Were Contrary to those Set Forth in its Service Contract	13
J. Global Link Shipline Delivery Orders Provided to MOL Reflecting Split Routing	13

K.	MOL Correspondence in Regard to Split Routing from Martinsville, Virginia to Hancock, Maryland	15
L.	MOL's Receipt of Invoices from Truckers Showing the Delivery of Goods to Locations Different Than Those on its Bills of Lading.....	16
M.	Global Link's Change of Ownership and Efforts to Terminate Split Routing	17
N.	Nintendo Split Routing Scheme	21
O.	MOL Continued to Assert It Was Unaware of Split Routing Even Years After This Lawsuit Was Filed.....	22
III.	MOL's Assertions of Lack of Knowledge and Participation in Split Routing Are Belied by the Evidence in the Record.....	22
IV.	The Statute of Limitations Is Not Tolled.....	25
A.	Statutes and Limitations Must Be Enforced Pursuant to Their Terms	26
B.	MOL Was Fully Aware of its Claim As of 2004.....	31
C.	Knowledge of MOL Employees is Attributable to MOL.....	33
1.	The Adverse Interest Exception Does Not	36
D.	MOL's Proof is Defective	38
V.	MOL Fails to Establish the Basis for Claims Against the Current Owners of Global Link.....	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin County Welcome Center v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147, 152 (1984).....	26
<i>California Sansome Co. v. U.S. Gypsum</i> , 55 F.3d 1402, 1409 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	30, 31
<i>Cascone v. United States</i> , 370 F.3d 95, 104 (1 st Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Cobalt Multifamily Investors, I, LLC v. Shapiro</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 419, 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	37
<i>Cole v. Kelly</i> , 438 F.Supp. 129, 139 (C.D.Cal. 1977)	30
<i>Continental Oil Co. v. Bonanza Corp.</i> , 706 F.2d 1365, 1376 (5 th Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Coryell v. Phipps</i> , 317 U.S. 406, 410 (1943).....	34
<i>Dayco Corp v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 523 F.2d 389, 394 (6 th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 165 F.3d 1337, 1339 (11 th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Fisher v. Samuels</i> , 691 F. Supp. 63 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	28, 29
<i>Fitzgerald v. Seamans Jr.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 688, 693 (D.D.C. 1974),.....	29
<i>Hercules Carriers, Inc. v. Claimant State of Florida</i> , 768 F.2d 1558, 1574 (11 th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1, 35 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	30
<i>In re Tysons Foods</i> , 919 A.2d 563, 585 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	31
<i>Inlet Fish Producers, Inc. v. Sea-Land Service, Inc.</i> , 29 S.R.R. 306, 313 (F.M.C. 2001).....	27, 30
<i>International Designer Transitions Inc. v. Faus Group, Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp.2d 432, 442 (M.D.N.C. 2009).....	5
<i>Maher Terminal LLC v. The Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 32 S.R.R. 1, 16 (ALJ 2011).....	26, 27, 29
<i>McIntyre</i> , 367 F.3d at 38, 52 (1 st Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Mitsui O.S.K. Lines Ltd. v. Global Link Logistics Inc.</i> , Docket No. 09-01, 2011 WL 714008 (FMC 2011) at *46	6
<i>Mohasco Corp v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807, 826 (1980).....	26, 27
<i>Pacific Far East Lines—Alleged Rebates</i> , 11 F.M.C 357, 364 (1968).....	5

<i>Parmalat v. Bank of America</i> , 383 F.Supp.2d 587, 598 n. 54 (S.D.N.Y.2005).....	37
<i>Prince Line v. American Paper Exports</i> , 55 F.2d 1053, 1055 (2d Cir. 1952).....	5
<i>Revenue Protection Services, Inc. v. International Resources and Sunshine Loading Service, Inc.</i> , Docket No. 92-44, 1993 WL 113705 (FMC March 8, 1993) at * 1	5
<i>Sawyer v. Mid-Continental Petrol. Corp.</i> , 236 F.2d 518, 520 (10 th Cir. 1956).....	33
<i>Skwira v. United States</i> , 344 F.3d 64, 77 (1 st Cir. 2003)	27, 33
<i>Skwira</i> , 344 F.3d at 78 (1 st Cir. 2003);	28
<i>Steele Tank Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 330 F.2d 719, 723 n. 3 (5 th Cir. 1964).	34
<i>Su v. Aster</i> , 978 F.2d 462, 473 (9 th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Tetrev v. Pride International, Inc.</i> , 444 F.Supp.2d 524, 530, n. 4 (D.S.C. 2006)	5
<i>United States v. Bill Harbert Int'l Construction Inc.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 1, 7 (D.D.C. 2007) ...	27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Intradot/Int'l Mgmt. Group</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 1, 12 (D.D.C. 2002)	28
<i>United States v. Joselyn</i> , 206 F.3d 144, 159 (1st Cir. 2000).....	34
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111, 117 (1979)	26
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 964 F. Supp. 486, 490 (D.D.C. 1997).....	34
<i>Unpaid Freight Charges</i> , 22 S.R.R. 735, 737 (1993).....	5
<i>Vessels v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2011 WL 4018137 (E.D. Pa. 2011) at *7	29
<i>W. Overseas Trade & Dev. Corp v. Asian N. American Eastbound Rate Agreement</i> , 26 S.R.R. 651, 659 (ALJ 1992).....	26
<i>Western Diversified Services, Inc. v. Hyundai Motor America, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 1269, 1276 (10 th Cir. 2005).....	33
<i>Williams v. P.O. Baird</i> , 1997 WL 438495 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	29, 33
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387, 403 (5 th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Zelevnik v. United States</i> , 770 F.2d 20, 23 (3d Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Zenith Radio Corp v. Hazeltine Research Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321, 338 (1971).	27

Statutes

46 U.S.C. § 41101(a)4, 5, 6
46 U.S.C. § 41104(5).....5
46 U.S.C. § 41104(9).....5
46 U.S.C. § 41109(d).....5
46 U.S.C. § 41301(a)25
Ocean Shipping Reform Act of 19985

Other Materials

19 C.J.S., *Corporations*, § 1081, p. 61833

Treatises

Prosser and Keaton on Torts, Section 70 (5th ed.) 50636

BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

Docket No. 09-01
